
MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 4 September 2015
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, The Hoyland Centre

AGENDA

1  Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests.  

Minutes and notes

2  Minutes of the meeting of South Area Council held on 26th June, 2015. 
(Sac.04.09.2015/2)  (Pages 3 - 6)

3  Notes of the Ward Alliances. (Sac.04.09.2015/3)  (Pages 7 - 16)
Hoyland Milton and Rockingham held on 13th July, 2015;
Wombwell held on 14th July, 2015 and;
Darfield held on 16th July, 2015.

Performance

4  Report on the use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds. 
(Sac.04.09.2015/4)  (Pages 17 - 20)

5  South Area Council Performance Management Report. (Sac.04.09.2015/5)  
(Pages 21 - 36)

Items for decision

6  South Area Council Environmental Enforcement contract. (Sac.04.09.2015/6)  
(Pages 37 - 38)

7  South Area Council future commissions for 2015/16 and 2016/17. 
(Sac.04.09.2015/7)  (Pages 39 - 56)

8  South Area Council Community Magazine. (Sac.04.09.2015/8)  (Pages 57 - 58)

9  South Area Council working effectively with Ward Alliances. (Sac.04.09.2015/9)  
(Pages 59 - 60)

To: Chair and Members of South Area Council:-
Councillors Stowe (Chair), Andrews BEM, Coates, Dures, Franklin, Frost, Lamb, 
Markham, Morgan, Saunders, Shepherd and R. Wraith

Michael Potter, Service Director Organisation and Workforce Improvement
Kate Faulkes, South Area Council Manager
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer
Rob Farmer, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group Link Officer

Public Document Pack



Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Wednesday, 26 August 2015



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

SOUTH AREA COUNCIL

26th June, 2015

1. Present: Councillors Stowe (Chair), Andrews, Franklin, Saunders, 
and R. Wraith.

2. Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests.

No member wished to declare an interest in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the meeting of South Area Council, held on 24th April, 
2015.

The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council, held on 24th 
April, 2015.

RESOLVED that the minutes of South Area Council held on 24th April, 
2015 be approved as a true and correct record.

4. Notes of the Ward Alliances.

The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliance 
meetings: Hoyland Milton & Rockingham held on 12th May, 2015; 
Darfield held on 14th May, 2015; and Wombwell held on 21st May, 2015.

RESOLVED that the notes of the Ward Alliances listed above be 
received.

5. Report on the use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance 
Funds.

Members considered the allocations for each of the Devolved Ward 
Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds for 2015/16, which included 
previously unallocated in the 2014/15 financial year. 

Members acknowledged the finance already allocated in each Ward in 
the current financial year and the corresponding amounts remaining.

It was noted that the format of the report had changed slightly, when 
compared to those presented previously, which Members thought was 
positive.

RESOLVED:-
(i) that the content of the report be noted;
(ii) that the format of the report be endorsed.

Page 3

Sac.04.09.2015/2



6. South Area Council Performance Management Report.

The item was introduced by the South Area Council Manager, and 
attention was drawn to Part A of the report containing the overview of 
performance.  

With regards to the Improving our Local Environment priority, Members 
noted, amongst other things, the doubling of numbers of litter picks from 
438 to 706.  Also significant was the increase in the number of 
environmental projects completed, many of which were now being 
delivered alongside volunteers.  Members noted the continued increase 
in the number of notices for parking, dog fouling and littering.

Under the Access to Local Information and Advice priority the meeting 
heard how the One Stop Shop had exceeded all expectations in the first 
year, which attributed to correctly identifying the need, using local 
accessible venues, and having dedicated and knowledgeable staff in 
place. Members wished to record their thanks to the staff involved.

The meeting discussed the likely impact of Universal Credit and the 
move to monthly payments, rather than fortnightly as currently provided. 
In addition housing benefit payments will go to tenants, rather than direct 
to the landlord.  Also discussed were the number of referrals to money 
management help, and the long term aspiration to work more closely 
with food banks to assist with this.

The increase in the number of volunteers engaged was noted, 
acknowledging that the majority of these were engaged with the Tidy 
Team.  Also noted was the significant number of businesses now 
engaged in maintaining their own environment.

Members went on to discuss the performance of each of the services 
contracted in Part B of the report.  

One Stop Shop Advice Sessions – it was projected that at the end of 
year one of the two year project, over £2million will have been recouped, 
the majority of which will have been benefits for those in work, in addition 
over £2million will have been saved through averting homelessness.  It 
was noted that all measureable performance indicators were rated as 
‘Green’ and feedback from the satisfaction surveys was very positive.

Tidy Team – all performance measures for the contract were rated as 
‘Green’.  The meeting noted that though one apprentice had now left, 
recruitment of two was now taking place.  The team was also working 
with the Prince’s Trust to engage young people.

Members noted the operational relationships with other Council 
departments were now working very well with referrals to and from the 
Tidy Team.  

Attention was drawn to the significant amounts of material recycled, and 
it was noted that the money gained from this had been reinvested in the 
project.

Page 4



A number of future plans identified were referred to, including proposed 
projects at Owd Martha’s Garden in Hoyland and the Community Garden 
in Wombwell.

Environmental Enforcement – it was noted that all performance 
indicators for the project were rated as ‘Green’ and that Barnsley had 
recently featured in the national press due to the high number of notices 
for dog fouling issued in the area.  Members heard how intelligence 
leading to prosecution was increasingly supplied by the public, which 
was thought positive.  It was suggested that Kingdom email Members on 
a monthly basis so that Members can identify any ‘hotspots’ to target 
patrols.

The meeting was made aware of discussions between officer 
responsible for parking enforcement within the Council and Kingdom 
Security in order to avoid duplication of roles.

Business Survey – the meeting heard how quotes had been sourced for 
the training courses identified, and the following providers had been 
successful: Emergency Response Limited for Health and Safety, and 
First Aid; Northern College for Social Media and Marketing, Basic IT 
Skills, and Website Development; and BBIC for Business Development.

It was hoped that courses would start in September, 2015, and run over 
the following six months.  It was suggested that the courses be 
publicised widely, but respondents to the business survey be targeted in 
the first instance.

It was noted the Wombwell Library, which had previously been 
suggested as a venue for the training, was no longer thought to be 
appropriate for courses requiring IT.  However, arrangements had been 
made with Highview Primary School to make space available there for IT 
based courses.

Summer Internship – despite efforts from the provider, the project had 
made  a relatively slow start, however it was noted that progress was 
now being made.  A number of young people had been identified by 
Netherwood School and discussions were now taking place with Kirk 
Balk.

RESOLVED that the content of the Performance Report be noted.

7. Community Magazines.

The Lead Locality Officer spoke to the item, referring to previous 
discussions at the Area Council.  The magazine would be A5 size, with 
12 pages of editorial and 12 pages of advertisements.

Members considered a number of examples of publications produced by 
the contracted supplier, and preferred the format of the City Life 
magazine of Worcester City Council. 

Page 5



It was suggested that a group be formed to oversee the production of the 
magazine on which each Ward ought to have representation.

RESOLVED:-
(i) the format of the City Life magazine be preferred;
(ii) that an editorial group be convened to oversee the production of the 
magazine, with representation from each of the Wards in the South 
Area.

8. South Area Council Environmental Enforcement Contract

The Area Council Manager drew attention to the previous decision made 
by the Area Council to extend the contract by 12 months, by way of a 
waiver to contract procedure rules.   However on subsequent receipt of 
advice from NPS it was noted that this would exceed EU thresholds.  

A number of options to extend the project were discussed, and it was 
agreed to extend the contract until the end of January, 2016 and to 
retender the service with a view to the successful provider starting on 1st 
February, 2016.

RESOLVED:-
(i) that  authorisation be given to the Executive Director Communities to  
complete necessary paperwork in order to waive the relevant contract 
procedure rules to allow the ‘Environmental Enforcement’ contract to be 
extended without the need to retender until January, 2016, to an annual 
value of £135,092 pro-rata;
(ii) that the Environmental Enforcement project be approved and be put 
out to full open tender with a view to commencing 1st February, 2016 
with a year on year contract awarded to the successful tenderer at an 
annual cost of £135,092, with continuation dependent on satisfactory 
performance by the provider, a continuing need for the contract agreed 
by the Area Council, and the continuing availability of Area Council 
budgets.

9. South Area Council future commissions for 2015/16 and 2016/17

The Area Manager gave an introduction to the report circulated, which 
contained a number of potential areas for investment by the Area 
Council.

Given the impending emergency budget in July and the anticipated 
impact on the budget of the Council, it was suggested that this item be 
deferred to a future meeting for discussion.

RESOLVED that the item be deferred to the September meeting of the 
Area Council.

......................................
Chair

Page 6



Hoyland Milton & Rockingham Joint Ward Alliance
Notes of meeting held Monday 13th July 2015. 

The Hoyland Centre

Present: Cllr. Chris Lamb, Cllr.Tim Shepherd, Cllr. Jimmy Andrews, Cllr. Mick Stowe, Andy 
Hodgkinson, Neil Spencer, Janet Cartwright, Anne Sanderson, Ian Warhurst, Dave Graham, June 
Walker, Alison Mills

Dawn Grayton
Joan Whittaker (Alliance Secretary)

Apologies:  Cllr. Emma Dures, John Lang, Fiona Tennyson, Phil Anderson

Cllr. Chris Lamb chaired the meeting.

1. Minutes of Meeting held 12th May 2015

Page 1 – Cllr. Lambs said that  in terms of the final paragraph, the Tankersley, Pilley and 
Birdwell Neighbourhood Watch does continue and it is thanks to the generosity of Birdwell 
Methodist Church.
Page 2 – Attendance at Community Events – Hemingfield Gala was held on Saturday 11th 
July and it was a really well attended event.  Dawn and Cllr. Lamb manned the stand for the 
Alliance in order to get community views in terms of priorities for the future.

2. Attendance at Meetings – Governance Issues

Dawn spoke to this item by saying that she had been having a look at attendance.  It is 
evident that we have quite a few people who never attend.  She felt that this could be 
looked at in two ways, as obviously quite a few people are from voluntary groups so we do 
not want to make membership of the alliance onerous and we don’t want them to feel that 
they are
[...]
South Area 
Council Manager has held a number of informal discussions with the Area Chair and 
members to gather ideas for possible project development, which are included below.

5.2 At the present time, most of these ideas are not yet costed. Where an exact or 
rough costing is available, this has been included.

5.3 When considering the ideas below, members are asked to consider that their 
current projects allocate over 70% of South Area Council spend to the Environment 
priority, with only 30% of spend going to the other three priorities.

5.4 The current ideas generated are:

 The provision of local universal youth activities, in recognition of the fact that 
the BMBC Integrated Youth Support Service has moved towards more 

Page 42



targeted work. This could potentially provide a model where paid staff work 
alongside local volunteers

 The expansion of the One Stop Shop project to include other forms of advice; 
for example Careers Guidance for adults, young people or both. This could 
offer community based provision which complements the Area’s existing 
workclubs and the 9-13 provision currently being funded by the Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham Ward Alliance
Please note: it is not suggested that additional Citizens’ Advice or Welfare 
Rights workers are needed – at this stage, both providers are indicating that 
although busy, their workers still have some capacity

 To re-run the Summer Internship Programme if successful this year, at a cost 
of £45,000 per year for 60 students

 To provide additional environmental services to cover the work lost from 
Neighbourhood Services because of their move to prioritising major Gateways 
in and out of the borough. This could be provided by ‘buying back’ 
Neighbourhood Services staff, which is now permitted, or by increasing the 
Tidy Team contract

 To work jointly with other Area Councils to fund a response to the massive 
recent increase in fly tipping, although more detailed discussions would be 
needed to identify what this response might need to be

 To fund a pilot year for the Tidy Team 2 currently being explored by Forge 
Community Partnership and the South Area Council Manager. Tidy Team 2 
would offer a service for small household jobs (gardening, small DIY jobs etc.) 
on a subscription basis, where households would pay a small amount per 
month and could ‘bank’ Tidy Team time until they needed it.
Although this idea is being considered a sustainable expansion for the Tidy 
Team without the need for Area Council funding, a pilot to explore feasibility 
would reduce the risk to Forge as a valued local organisation and social 
enterprise.

 The South Area Council Manager is currently working with a local resident and 
a range of veteran organisations to scope out a project which would provide 
an information pack to help a range of practitioners (GPs, Social Workers, 
Police, Housing Officers, Drug & Alcohol workers etc.) to effectively support 
military veterans re-entering civilian life. Although the available local data 
about veterans is scarce, it is clear that we have many returning servicemen 
and women coming into the area, some of whom have difficulties in having 
their sometimes specialist needs understood by services. The pilot would fund 
the development of a support pack for practitioners within the South Area, and 
a small launch event to promote the pack. This piece of work would help the 
South Area Council to meet its ‘Local Advice and Support’ priority and would 
also help the Council as a whole to meet its Armed Services Covenant 
agreement. 

 In the light of recent public health and wellbeing data recently presented to 
Area Chairs (and to be the subject of a forthcoming full Member Briefing) it is 
suggested that the South Area Council might also want to put funds aside to 
host a South Area Health Conference, along similar lines to the Asset 
Mapping Conference hosted in April 2015. Although health is not currently one Page 43



of the South
[...]
 in Reading, Writing and Mathematics combined (though care should be 

taken when comparing over time as exams and systems change frequently). Raw figures for England are not currently available. 
 KS4- Pupils Achieving/ Not Achieving refers to children in year 11 and GCSE results at 5+ A*-C grades including English and Mathematics (though care should be 

taken when comparing over time as exams and systems change frequently). Pupils examined in 2014 did not have the option to re-sit and so figures will appear 
deflated in comparison to 2012. Raw figures for England are not currently available.

P
age 55



Indicators Source and dates information
Total Childcare Places Under 5 CYFS, Childcare Sufficiency Assessment, March 2014
Total Out of School Places (5-11) CYFS, Childcare Sufficiency Assessment, March 2014
Youth Services - Attendances made by Young People 
Working with the Service

Barnsley Youth Service 01/01/2014 to 31/12/2014

Post 16 –In Education Minus Gap Year and In Training NCCIS, March 2015
Y12, Y13 and Y14 NEET / Not Known CYFS,  Current: 2015 Previous: 2013
Early Year- Pupils achieving GLD CYFS,  Current: 2014 Previous: 2012
Early Year- Pupils not achieving GLD CYFS,  Current: 2014 Previous: 2012
KS2- Pupils achieving / not achieving CYFS,  Current: 2014 Previous: 2012
KS4- Pupils achieving / not achieving CYFS,  Current: 2014 Previous: 2012

P
age 56



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of South Area Council 
Manager.

South Area Council Community Magazine

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 To provide a proposed outline for the first issue of the South Area Council 
Community Magazine, and to decide on a final name for the South Area Magazine 
prior to its first edition in December 2015.

2. Recommendations
2.1 That the South Area Council agrees a name for the South Area Council 
Magazine, using one of the titles outlined in Section 3.5 of this report or 
another idea generated during discussion. 

2.2 That the South Area Council approves the proposed content for the first 
edition outlined in Section 3.7 of this report.

2.3 That one Area Council member from each ward is chosen to sit on a small 
editorial group to oversee and approve the content of the Magazine produced 
by the South Area Team. 

3.      Background 
3.1 At the meeting of the South Area Council on 24th April, 2015 it was agreed to fund 
the distribution costs of a 24 page Community Magazine to every household in the 
South Area (17,500 in total) twice a year, beginning in December 2015. 

3.2 All costs for the production of the Magazine would be covered by 12 pages of 
advertising to be sourced by the agreed provider, Community Information Services 
(CIS). This would leave 12 pages of content for the promotion of the work of the 
South Area Council, Ward Alliances, Neighbourhood Networks and associated 
groups and organisations. 

3.3 At the meeting of the South Area Council on 26th June 2015, a preferred format 
was chosen from examples produced by CIS in other areas. It was also agreed that 
although the content for the Magazine would largely be written by the South Area 
Team, a small editorial group comprising one councillor per ward would be 
established to oversee and approve the final content.

3.4 The South Area Team has been advised by CIS that all content for the first 
December 2015 edition will need to be submitted by the end of September 2015, 
which means that this editorial group will need to meet during mid-September. 

.

South Area Council Meeting:          

4th September 2015

Agenda Item: 8

Page 57

Sac.04.09.2015/8



3.5 It will also be necessary to finalise the name of the Magazine before the content 
for the first edition is submitted to CIS. Options for a name have been generated by 
the BMBC Communications Team, and have been briefly discussed at a recent Area 
Chairs meeting. The options provided by Communications are:

Option 1 - #Love Barnsley [this is the hashtag used by our Love Where You Live 
campaign]

Option 2 – Barnsley Focus

Option 3 – Barnsley Matters

For any of these options, a more local focus could also be used – for example, ‘South 
Barnsley Matters’. 

It is clear that these are suggestions only and that it would also be possible to use 
another title not listed in the options but agreed by the Area Council at the meeting 
on 4th September 2015. 

3.6 Following discussions within the South Area Team who will be producing the 
content for the Magazine, the following is proposed as the outline for the first edition, 
although it is recognised that subsequent editions may need to look very different as 
approved by the editorial group.

3.7 Each of the 12 pages of content will have approximately 200 words of text with 
additional photos or other images. The proposal is for:

1 page – Welcome from Area Chair and introduction of Area Council, Ward Alliances, 
Neighbourhood Networks and South Area Team, to provide context for the content

1 page – Tidy Team and its work to date (including information about how to 
volunteer or gain help from the Tidy Team for your community activities)

1 page – Enforcement contract and its work to date (including contacts to pass on 
intelligence)

1 page – Advice sessions and their work to date (including promotion of sessions) 

1 page – Feedback from Summer Internship Programme (including quotes from 
young people taking part)

1 page – Promotion of courses for Local Businesses, particularly those starting in 
January 2016

2 pages per Ward Alliance to promote their work and the work of their funded 
projects and their Neighbourhood Network [6 pages in total] 

Total = 12 pages
 
Officer Contact: Kate Faulkes 
South Area Council Manager 

Tel: 01226 355866 / 07791 600836
Date:  7th August 2015

Page 58



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of South Area Council 
Manager.

South Area Council working effectively with Ward Alliances

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 To propose the introduction of an annual presentation by e
[...]
     

4th September 2015

Agenda Item: 9

Page 59

Sac.04.09.2015/9



 Ideas under development by the Ward Alliance and possible areas where 
Area Council support may be needed in the future

3.5 In addition, the self assessment highlighted that many Ward Alliance members 
were unfamiliar with the Area Council and its commissioned projects, with others 
familiar only because they had come into contact with one of the projects through 
their work as a volunteer.

It is proposed that to overcome this, Ward Alliances in the South Area adopt a 
standing agenda item where a short verbal progress report on each of the projects is 
given by one of the elected members to the group. 

South Area Council are asked to agree a process from one of the following options:

Option 1 – A short verbal report on the progress of each of the Area Council projects 
is given by the Ward Alliance Chair

Option 2 – A short verbal report as above is given by one elected member per 
meeting on a rota basis

The respective Community Development Officer from the South Area Team can also 
provide support to either option if required.

Officer Contact: Kate Faulkes 
South Area Council Manager 

Tel: 01226 355866 / 07791 600836
Date:  7th August 2015

Page 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting of South Area Council held on 26th June, 2015. (Sac.04.09.2015/2)
	3 Notes of the Ward Alliances. (Sac.04.09.2015/3)
	Item 3 wombwell 14th July
	Item 3 Darfield  Minutes 16th July 2015

	4 Report on the use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds. (Sac.04.09.2015/4)
	5 South Area Council Performance Management Report. (Sac.04.09.2015/5)
	6 South Area Council Environmental Enforcement contract. (Sac.04.09.2015/6)
	7 South Area Council future commissions for 2015/16 and 2016/17. (Sac.04.09.2015/7)
	Item 7 South Area extension paper future data booklet June 2015

	8 South Area Council Community Magazine. (Sac.04.09.2015/8)
	9 South Area Council working effectively with Ward Alliances. (Sac.04.09.201

Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: South Area Council 

DATE: Friday, 4 September 2015 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Meeting Room, The Hoyland Centre 
 

 

1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Stowe (Chair), Andrews BEM, Franklin, 

Frost, Lamb, Saunders, Shepherd and R. Wraith  
 

10 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests.  
 
Councillor Shepherd declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute 16 in his capacity 
as a board member of Forge Community Partnership, and Councillor Andrews 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute 16 in his capacity as Chair of South 
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority. 
 

11 Minutes of the meeting of South Area Council held on 26th June, 2015. 
(Sac.04.09.2015/2)  
 
Members considered the minutes of the previous meeting of South Area Council held 
on 26th June, 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of South Area Council held on 26th June, 
2015 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

12 Notes of the Ward Alliances. (Sac.04.09.2015/3)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the Hoyland Milton and Rockingham Ward 
Alliance, held on 13th July, 2015; Wombwell Ward Alliance, held on 14th July, 2015; 
and Darfield Ward Alliance, held on 16th July, 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the notes of the Ward Alliances be received.  
 

13 Report on the use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds. 
(Sac.04.09.2015/4)  
 
Members received the report detailing Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance 
Fund expenditure from the start of the financial year to date. 
 
As many Wards were underspent, Members were urged to accelerate project 
development to ensure monies are allocated to meaningful projects and the impact 
seen in the community accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED that the report on the use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance 
Funds be noted. 
 

14 South Area Council Performance Management Report. (Sac.04.09.2015/5)  
 
The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who drew attention to part A 
of the report, which provided an overview of performance. 



 
2 

 
With reference to the ‘Improving our Local Environment’ priority, Members noted that 
the figures represented the first year of delivery. It was noted that there had been 942 
litter picks, the majority of which had included significant amounts of volunteering, as 
did many of the 362 environmental projects completed.  626 Fixed Penalty Notices 
for littering had been issued, and 39 for dog fouling, with 150 PCN notices for parking 
violations. 
 
The Area Manager made Members aware of the ongoing dialogue between senior 
officers and staff at Kingdom Security to ensure that parking enforcement was 
delivered in the most efficient way, without duplication.  Officers agreed to ensure 
that the Cabinet Spokesperson for Place was aware of the discussions taking place. 
 
Members noted that a review of the enforcement services was currently taking place, 
the results of which would inform future commissioning. 
 
It was noted that, whilst the numbers of notices issued were not broken down per 
Ward, patrolling hours were for each Ward were available.  It was noted that the 
majority of notices issued were based on intelligence provided, and all Members 
were encouraged to continue to provide this. 
 
With regards to the ‘Access to Local Information and Advice’ priority, Members noted 
that £613,846 of benefits had been gained to date as a result of advice given, and 
836 people had received advice.  The meeting heard how those accessing the 
service were often either elderly, or those in work.  £660,416 of debt was now being 
successfully managed through financial settlements, and significant numbers of 
clients had been referred to the Credit Union, and other sources of help and support.   
19 cases of homelessness had also been averted  
 
It was noted that the service had recently had some positive exposure in the 
Barnsley Chronicle. 
 
Members discussed the positive impact the project had on the Mental Health of 
clients and, although the extent of this could not currently be measured, a piece of 
work was being undertaken to map the impact of Area Councils on Public Health 
outcomes.  
 
It was noted that 94% of the Area Council budget had been spent in the local 
economy, a figure which compared favourably with other Council departments, and 
with other Area Councils. 
 
Members noted that 68 additional volunteers had been engaged, but it was stressed 
that this figure was not representative, as many residents had given their time for 
one-off projects and therefore may have not been counted.  A discussion took place 
about the merits of recording volunteer hours, and it was noted that this would take 
place in the future. 
 
The Area Manager then drew Members’ attention to part B of the report which 
provided more detail about the performance of each contract. 
 



 
3 

With regards to the One Stop Shop project, the project had been very successful and 
client satisfaction had been extremely high.  It was noted that the use of local venues 
had been highlighted as a factor contributing to its success. Members heard how 
links with food banks were now being developed to help identify those most in need 
of assistance. 
 
Referring to the Tidy Team, the Area Manager made the meeting aware that two 
apprentices had now passed their NVQs, and the team had now recruited two more 
apprentices.  The team had been involved in all the summer galas, generating 
interest and promoting volunteering opportunities. 
 
Members heard how take up of the business courses had been disappointing, 
despite them being free of charge, and being held in local venues at appropriate 
times.  In order to fill places and maximise the impact, the courses had therefore 
subsequently been offered to the general public, being publicised widely through the 
Neighbourhood Networks. 
 
The meeting were updated on the Summer Holiday Internship.  43 young people had 
taken part in the programme, and feedback was extremely positive.  A celebration 
event had been arranged to take place on 23rd September, 2015. 
 
Members questioned the types of young people accessing the course and it was 
acknowledged that a variety attended, including many that the schools identified 
would be more likely to benefit from such a scheme. 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the Performance Report be noted. 
 

15 South Area Council Environmental Enforcement contract. (Sac.04.09.2015/6)  
 
Members were reminded of various discussions at previous meetings of the Area 
Council on this subject.   
 
The meeting was made aware that necessary paperwork had been completed to 
waive contract procedure rules to extend the contract with Kingdom Security until 31st 
March, 2016.   
 
However, should the Area Council wish provide an environmental enforcement 
service, this would need to be retendered, with a view to starting on 1st April, 2016 to 
ensure a seamless service. 
 
Members discussed the proposal, noting the success of the commission and the high 
priority given to the environment in recent consultations.  A decision was therefore 
made to continue the service, at the current level.   
 
As a number of Area Councils wished to procure a similar service, the procurement 
exercise would inviting tenders from a single provider but divided into ‘lots’ and 
therefore individual contracts per Area Council. The contracts would also be able to 
be renewed on an annual basis, subject to the continued need for the service, 
satisfactory performance and funding being available. 
 
RESOLVED:- 



 
4 

i) that the information relating to the continued provision of an Environmental 
Enforcement Service be noted; 
ii) that approval be given to retender for an Environmental Enforcement Service at a 
cost of £135,092 per annum, with a view to the service commencing on 1st April, 
2016, and continuation of the service being dependant on satisfactory performance, 
a continued need for the service, and the availability of Area Council finance. 
 

16 South Area Council future commissions for 2015/16 and 2016/17. 
(Sac.04.09.2015/7)  
 
The Area Manager introduced the item, which had been deferred at the last meeting.  
Members noted the current commissions, and committed expenditure.  It was 
acknowledged that £106,080 remained unallocated in the current financial year, in 
addition to that unallocated in 2016/17. 
 
A number of potential development ideas were discussed.  These included the 
provision of universal youth activities locally; extending the Fire Cadets programme; 
commissioning an extension to the One Stop Shop to provide careers advice; 
undertaking additional environmental maintenance work to replace that lost due to 
central reprioritisation to gateway areas; piloting a scheme to provide small 
household jobs on a subscription basis through an extension to the Tidy Team; 
hosting a conference to identify gaps in health and wellbeing provision in the area; 
and developing a support pack for veterans returning to the area, amongst others. 
 
The merits of each were discussed, and the following were suggested as areas for 
the Area Team to progress, with a view to considering proposals in more detail at a 
future meeting:- 
1) To re-commission the Summer Holiday Internship for 2016; 
2) To hold a small, focused health conference to consider provision in the area and 
identify any gaps; 
3) To support the production of a support pack for veterans returning to the area, 
should other grant finance not be forthcoming; 
4) To extend youth provision in the area, potentially funding an extension to the Fire 
and Rescue Service Cadet scheme; 
5) To re-commission the One Stop Shop; 
6) To provide signage to highlight that areas were maintained by volunteers, and to 
alert residents that fixed penalty notices had been issued in that area. 
 
RESOLVED that the proposals above be developed with a view to more in depth 
discussion at a future meeting of South Area Council. 
 

17 South Area Council Community Magazine. (Sac.04.09.2015/8)  
 
Members were reminded of previous discussion and agreement at South Area 
Council to produce and distribute a Community Magazine.  The Area Council 
Manager referred to the report circulated, which included  a list of suggested names 
for the publication. 
 
After some discussion it was agreed to call the magazine #LoveBarnsley with a 
subtitle of ‘Brought to you by South Area Council’ and that the front cover detailing 
the towns and villages in the area. 



 
5 

 
The meeting discussed a proposed outline for the magazine, which included a 
Welcome from the Area Chair; details of the work of the Tidy Team, Environmental 
Enforcement, Advice, and Internship contracts; and information on the work of the 
Ward Alliances.  The outline was supported, with a suggestion that the piece on the 
Advice Sessions ought to include further information on the Credit Union, following a 
recommendation from the Scrutiny Committee that this ought to be more widely 
promoted. 
 
Members discussed the possibility of convening an editorial group with 
representation from each Ward.  However, after discussion it was agreed for the 
Area Team to produce a draft magazine on which all Members could comment prior 
to publication. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
i) that ‘#LoveBarnsley – Brought to you by South Area Council’, be approved as the 
name for the Community Magazine; 
ii) that the proposed content for the first edition of the magazine be approved; 
iii) that the Area Team produces a draft of the magazine for South Area Council 
Members to comment on prior to publication. 
 

18 South Area Council working effectively with Ward Alliances. (Sac.04.09.2015/9)  
 
Due to lack of time, it was agreed to discuss the item at a later date. 
  
RESOLVED that the item be deferred to a future meeting. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


